Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council%

Northern Planning Committee

Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 10th October, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2018 as a correct record.

Please Contact:  Sarah Baxter 01270 686462

E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for
further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the meeting



mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Public Speaking

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the
following:

e Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
e The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the
following individuals/groups:

e Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the
Ward Member

e Objectors

e Supporters

e Applicants

18/0089M-Erection of Retirement Living Housing (Category Il type
accommodation) with associated communal facilities, landscaping and car
parking together with a Memorial Garden following demolition of the existing
buildings, Memorial House, Northwich Road, Knutsford, for McCarthy & Stone
Retirement Lifestyles Ltd (Pages 9 - 28)

To consider the above application.

17/5071M-Construction of one pair semi-detached dwellings, Land South Of, 18
Gaskell Avenue, Knutsford for Mr A Vale, Cranford Estates Ltd (Pages 29 - 40)

To consider the above application.

18/3205M-Construction of a single dwelling (Victorian Garden Walled Dwelling),
Land To The South Of, Gaskell Avenue, Knutsford for Mr A Vale, Cranford
Estates Ltd (Pages 41 - 52)

To consider the above application.

18/2244M-Reserved matters following outline approval of landscape layout,
details are also provided on materials, ground levels, floor slabs, electric
vehicle charging points and arboricultural information, Bowling Green,
Ingersley Vale, Bollington for Mr Chris Bowman, Ingersley Crescent Ltd (Pages
53 - 62)

To consider the above application.

18/3145M-Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of three dwellings with
associated external works, The Brackens, 1, Blackshaw Lane, Alderley Edge for
Mr Chris Oakes (Pages 63 - 74)

To consider the above application.



10.  Cheshire East Borough Council (Bollington - Bollington - 17A Jackson Lane
No.2) Tree Preservation Order 2018 (Pages 75 - 102)

To consider the above report.



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Do®fent Pack Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 15th August, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA
PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, H Davenport, T Dean, L Durham,
H Gaddum, N Mannion, M Warren and G Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
Mr R Croker (Planning Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley
(Planning & Enforcement Manager) and Mr N Jones (Principal Development
Officer)
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Harewood.
14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION
In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/0544M, Councillor
G Walton declared that he was acquainted with some of the speakers and
some of the members on Pickmere Parish Council as he had previously
attended meetings of the Parish Council.
In the interest of openness in respect of the same application, Mrs N
Folan, the Planning Solicitor declared that she had friends who lived close
to the application site.
15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING
RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.



17

18

Page 6

18/0544M-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
REPLACEMENT VILLAGE HALL, TOGETHER WITH LINK TO TURTON
PAVILION AND CONSTRUCTION OF STORE, EXTERNAL
ALTERATIONS TO PAVILION, AND PROVISION OF CAR PARKING,
LAND AT TURTON PAVILION, JACOBS WAY, PICKEMERE FOR
PICKMERE PARISH COUNCIL

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Andrew Shore, Chairman of Pickmere Parish Council,
Virginia Brown, an objector and Warren Stone, an objector attended the
meeting and spoke in respect of the application)

RESOLVED
That the application be refused for the following reason:-

1. The development would result in the loss of Open Space in a
sustainable area in close proximity to residential properties. It has not
been demonstrated that this land is surplus to requirements, and the loss
resulting from the proposed development wou
[...]
ework Unit is in receipt of a third party request to ‘call-in’ the
application to the Secretary of State. Therefore the recommendation is made subject to
referral to the NPCU to ensure the decision can be issued.

The application is recommended for approval subject to the completion of a s106 agreement
for the financial contribution outlined above and the conditions listed below:

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the
Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated authority to do so in consultation with
the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION:

Commencement of development (3 years)
Development in accord with approved plans
Tree protection

Tree pruning / felling specification

Service / drainage layout

o 0k Wb~

Submission of samples of building materials



Page 26

7. Submission of landscaping scheme

8. Landscaping (implementation)

9. Provision of car parking

10.NPPF

11.Contam Land

12.No dig specification

13.Submission of surface water drainage scheme
14.Construction Management Plan

15.Electric Vehicle Charging Points

16.imported soil testing and verification
17.Contam Land 3

18.Breeding Birds - timing of works

19.Breeding Bird boxes provision

20.minimum age: 60 years (with 55 for dependent)
21.Survey and photographic record of the building
22.Details of the memorial garden

23.Window and balcony detailing.

24 . Before development commences future of statues and memorial to be agreed.



AOTET FOTE L

piole

flas

x &

=
o
&
&
3
1%
= Sap
i * =
J 2 o
- ﬁ O’u

® Crown copyright and dstabase rights 2013, Ordnance Survey 100043045,
&

. D ~

o )



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29 Agenda Item 6

Applicati
[...]
ONCLUSIONS

The proposal is considered to have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of
the conservation area. Whilst this harm has been less than significant and in line with



Page 38

paragraph 195 of the NPPF this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the
proposal.

No significant benefits have been identified in support of the application.

The Council can demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing and the provision of 2 additional
dwellings will assist in providing a continual supply. However as it 2 dwellings this benefit can
only be given limited weight.

In respect of highway and tree issues the impact of the development is neutral. This is
because whilst no adverse impact has been identified there is neither any benefit.

The impact on the amenity of the occupiers of The Coach House clearly weighs against the
proposal with the impact being considered as being less than substantial.

It is not considered that the limited benefit of the provision of 2 dwellings to the continuing 5
year supply of housing outweighs the harm the character of the conservation area and the
impact on the development on the amenity of the neighbouring property. The application is
recommended it be resolved to refuse for the reasons below and allow the appeal case to be
put forward on the basis of this report.

RECOMMENDATION
The application is recommended to be minded to refuse for the following reasons;

1. The proposal will have a substantial detrimental impact on the character and
appearance of the Conservation Area by way of the scale and location of the
development and the loss of green open space between dwellings. No public
benefits of the development have been put forward by the applicant to outweigh
the harm caused by the proposal. Therefore the proposal is contrary to Part 16
of the NPPF, Policy SE7 of the CELPS, Policy BE2 of the Macclesfield Local Plan
and Policies HE2, HE3 and H2 of the Draft Knutsford Neighbourhood Plan.

2. The proposal will result in vehicles passing directly alongside the The Coach
House and this will have a detrimental impact on the amenity of this property by
way of disturbance and potential overlooking caused by inappropriate vehicle
movements. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies DC3 and DC41 of the
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the
Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated authority to do so in consultation with
the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.



e |
STHOTL) ASIqEL

)

o [

o

@B&
s
o W
7 Qﬂ A °
#&’
= S
de ¥
&
Y
Q
(o]
- (¢
it 03
©
3\
e

® Crown copyngmana database rights 2013, Ordnance Survey 100049045,

e



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41 Agenda ltem 7

Application No:  18/3205M

Location: Land To The South Of, GASKELL AVENUE, KNUTSFORD
Proposal: Construction of a single dwelling (Victorian Garden Walled Dwelling)
Applicant: Mr A Vale, Cranford Estates Ltd
Expiry Date: 12-Oct-2018

SUMMARY

On 27th July the Council adopted the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy
therefore the Council have demonstrated that they have a 5 year supply of
deliverable housing sites.

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires
that “where in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to
be had to the development plan, the determination shall be made in
accordance with the plan unless material consideration indicates otherwise.”
The ‘presumption in favour of sustainable development’ at paragraph 11 of
the NPPF means “approving development proposals that accord with the
development plan without delay”

The site is located in the Knutsford Town Centre Conservation Area and the
proposals are c
[...]
l will result in vehicles passing directly alongside The Coach House
and this will have a detrimental impact on the amenity of this property by way of
disturbance and potential overlooking caused by inappropriate vehicle
movements. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies DC3 and DC41 of the
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation)
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the
Committee’s decision.



ooy
o
—r, P N
v o {
ey z AL
f D2
5 b
T ea 4 R . % et &
& P A 5 L
2N ] 3
B AN
Ly i ro copyri abazeri = rdnance Surve

i

i e ’ -hl\mu\m ,_.
S B\
minit s B g g e _
.f. = = .‘- 3

Iz

Fp | D T
—Vm.,\\\ﬁm....
pn—

ey S (17 G TR .
L ﬂ@nﬂ. ﬂ«ﬁ@ﬁ%\%ﬂnﬂ%@m

nith .._.__ﬂﬂ_.ﬂﬁ 3

(= ,M.H.\..L..-i.mwu-_ i
= e e e
N' ﬁ-—%wﬁmﬁ%ﬂibfp
o B et SR



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No:

Page 53 Agenda Item 8

18/2244M

Location: BOWLING GREEN, INGERSLEY VALE, BOLLINGTON, CHESHIRE
EAST

Proposal: Reserved matters following outline approval of landscape layout, details
are also provided on materials, ground levels, floor slabs, electric vehicle
charging points and arboricultural information.

Applicant: Mr Chris Bowman, Ingersley Crescent Ltd

Expiry Date: 12-Oct-2018

SUMMARY

The residential use of the site has been established through the approval of
the outline application (15/2354M and subsequently amended through
17/1531M) which also gave approval for the access arrangements into the
site, the scale of the proposed dwellings and the layout of the site. Therefore
the only matters for consideration at this time are the appearance of the
properties and how the site is landscaped.

T
[...]
he level of accommodation, highway impact, scale of the dwellings, layout and the principle
of development have all been previously established and are not for consideration at this
point. The landscaping scheme submitted has been deemed to be acceptable. The
appearance of the dwelling is considered acceptable and does not have an unacceptable
impact on the character and appearance of the area in general or the adjacent Conservation
Area. The proposal is consistent with the comments made in the appeal decision for
17/3500M and the impact of the development is no worse than that approved by Inspector at
appeal.

RECOMMENDATION
The application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions listed below:

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the
Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated authority to do so in consultation with
the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.



Page 61

Application for Reserved Matters

RECOMMENDATION:
1. Informative
2. Plans
3. Materials - Kerridge Stone and Kentdale blue-grey
4. No-dig surface
5. Implement landscape plan
6. No windows / dormer windows in rear of plots 11 or 12
7. All rainwater goods shall be metal and painted black.
8. All windows and doors in the external elevations shall be fabricated in timber and shall

be set behind a reveal of 100mm and retained in such form thereafter.

9. All garage doors shall be constructed in timber vertical boarded and shall be retained
in such a form thereafter.

10.The roof lights hereby permitted shall be installed flush with the angle of the
surrounding roof slope.

11.Implement tree works
12.Ensure 2 metre high boundary alongside of plot 12
13.Ensure garages remain available for parking

14.Carry out development in accordance with details submitted - electric vehicle charging
points



v

s 1S

=01 8 l’e‘e\ L >

n td Par] reet P?

LG

Tl

y off Sowear Way

ety

e

N

® Crown copyright and database rights 2013, Ordnance Survey 100043045

R

29 abed



Page 63 Agenda Item 9

Application No:  18/3145M
Location: The Brackens, 1, Blackshaw Lane, Alderley Edge, SK9 7UN

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of three dwellings with
associated external works.

Applicant: Mr Chris Oakes
Expiry Date: 12-Oct-2018
Summary

The proposal seeks to demolish the existing 2-storey dwelling, and erect 3x
dwellings (2x semi-detached and 1x detached) on the same site. There would be a
greater intensification in the use of the site, and this would be visible within
Blackshaw Lane, particularly given the vertical emphasis of the design. However,
the visual impact is mitigated by the set-back of the development and the mature
vegetation to the Blackshaw Lane boundary.

The local area is characterised by developments of higher densities including
Greenland Walk, and the residential developments along Downesway. The
architectural styles are varied and some contemporary designs are increasingly
visible within the locality. The proposed development, whilst contemporary utilises
traditional materials and would broadly integrate into the urban grain without
unacceptably compromising the sylvan and set-back character of the area.

In terms of highways, the parking provision is in accordance with the Councils
adopted parking standards. No issues are raised with respect to protected trees,
vehicle access, contamination, flood risk, or ecology.

However, the proximity to shared boundaries, and the height and length of the
dwellings will have a detrimental impact upon the living conditions of neighbours,
particularly at Arundale due to the overbearing nature of the building, contrary to
policy DC3 of the MBLP.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

REASON FOR REFERRAL

This application is
[...]
on

The proposals are, on balance, considered to have an acceptable impact upon the character
of the area, and do not raise any significant issues in terms of highways, trees, ecology or
flood risk. However, the proximity to shared boundaries, and the height and length of the
dwellings will have a detrimental impact upon the living conditions of neighbours, particularly
at Arundale due to the overbearing nature of the building, contrary to policy DC3 of the MBLP.
Accordingly a recommendation of refusal is made.

Recommendation — Refuse for the following reason:

1. The proximity to shared boundaries, combined with the height and length of the
dwellings will have a detrimental impact upon the living conditions of
neighbours, particularly at Arundale due to the overbearing and dominant nature
of the building when viewed from this adjoining property, contrary to policy DC3
of the MBLP.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such
as to debate, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the
Committee’s decision.



/ o
0 Yy
o) “é = ¥
¢ =] : %
S g i DG?E ﬂ 0 :
LX)
Ly o ) - < ¢ S6
& D g 2
AL S o 5
< q:’ Ej &7
Gn 77777 %ﬂﬁ' mfj‘”‘!ﬁﬂr E OQ) 6
o f (N 3 ] L
[ —
=i [
& (
\ ' I
2. 3
2 GJ o
b .
g d:? LT .. 14

[ & Crown copyright and database rights 2013, Ordnance Survey 100043045, Jat
=E :

A RN

&

p) ebed



Page 75 Agenda Item 10

Cheshire East Council

Northern Planning Committee

Date of meeting: 12t September 2018

Report of Emma Hood, Arboricultural Officer, Environmental Planning

Title: Cheshire East Borough Council (Bollington — Bollington — 17A
Jackson Lane No.2) Tree Preservation Order 2018

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT:

To inform the commit
[...]
e existing buildings, Memorial House, Northwich Road, Knutsford, for McCarthy & Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd
	6 17/5071M-Construction of one pair semi-detached dwellings, Land South Of, 18 Gaskell Avenue, Knutsford for Mr A Vale, Cranford Estates Ltd
	7 18/3205M-Construction of a single dwelling (Victorian Garden Walled Dwelling), Land To The South Of, Gaskell Avenue, Knutsford for Mr A Vale, Cranford Estates Ltd
	8 18/2244M-Reserved matters following outline approval of landscape layout, details are also provided on materials, ground levels, floor slabs, electric vehicle charging points and arboricultural information, Bowling Green, Ingersley Vale, Bollington for Mr Chris Bowman, Ingersley Crescent Ltd
	9 18/3145M-Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of three dwellings with associated external works, The Brackens, 1, Blackshaw Lane, Alderley Edge for Mr Chris Oakes
	10 Cheshire East Borough Council (Bollington - Bollington - 17A Jackson Lane No.2) Tree Preservation Order 2018
	SITE MAP
	Objection Letter
	TPO Doc
	AEC - LANDSCAPE APPRAISAL-17A Jackson Lane
	Amenity Evaluation Checklist - 07-041




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey (Substitute), H Davenport, T Dean, L Durham, 
S Edgar (Substitute), H Gaddum, A Harewood, N Mannion, M Warren and 
G Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr R Croker (Planning Officer), Mrs E Fairhurst (Design and Conservation 
Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr K Foster (Principal Planning 
Officer) and Mr N Jones (Principal Planning Officer)

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Andrew and E 
Brooks.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness, Councillor G Walton declared that he was 
acquainted with some of the members of the public in attendance and a 
number of those speaking on the applications.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/3145M, Councillor 
C Browne declared that whilst he called in the application he retained an 
open mind and hadn’t discussed the application with the Parish Council 
and when they met to discuss the matter he left the room.

Councillor N Mannion declared a non pecuniary interest in application 
18/2244M as he was a member of the bowling club and therefore left the 
room prior to consideration of the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 17/5071M and 
18/3205M, Councillor H Gaddum declared the she knew someone who 
lived close to the site very well, however she had not discussed the 
applications.  In respect of application 18/2244M, she declared that she 
knew a number of speakers speaking on the application.



In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/2244M, Councillor 
H Davenport declared that he knew a number of speakers speaking on the 
application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/0089M, Councillor 
T Dean declared that he had attended several meetings over the last year 
in connection with the application.

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2018.

22 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

23 18/0089M-ERECTION OF RETIREMENT LIVING HOUSING 
(CATEGORY LL TYPE ACCOMMODATION) WITH ASSOCIATED 
COMMUNAL FACILITIES, LANDSCAPING AND CAR PARKING 
TOGETHER WITH A MEMORIAL GARDEN FOLLOWING DEMOLITION 
OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS, MEMORIAL HOUSE, NORTHWICH 
ROAD, KNUTSFORD, FOR MCCARTHY & STONE RETIREMENT 
LIFESTYLES LTD 

Consideration was given to the above report.

(Mrs Sarah Morgan, Deputy Town Clerk, representing Knutsford Town 
Council, Charlotte Peters Rock, representing Knutsford & District War 
Memorial Neighbourhood Forum, Debbie Jamison, an objector and Chris 
Butt, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of the application).

RESOLVED

That subject to the receipt of confirmation from the National Planning 
Casework Unit that a decision can be issued, that the application be 
approved subject to a Section 106 agreement securing financial 
contributions towards:-

1. off site affordable housing in the sum of £600,943 or £938,702 
dependent upon the outcome of Government proposals on ground 
restrictions;
2. open space for improvements to the benches, signage and allotments at 
the Health in the sum of £8750;
3. and that Officers identify if a contribution of £31,176 to the NHS towards 
the improvement of GP provision in Knutsford is CIL compliant.



The amounts and split of the contributions are delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) to determine following further investigation into the 
NHS contribution request.

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Tree protection
4. Tree pruning / felling specification
5. Service / drainage layout
6. Submission of samples of building materials
7. Submission of landscaping scheme
8. Landscaping (implementation)
9. Provision of car parking
10. Contam Land
11. No dig specification
12. Submission of surface water drainage scheme
13. Construction Management Plan
14. Electric Vehicle Charging Points
15. imported soil testing and verification
16. Contam Land 3
17. Breeding Birds - timing of works
18. Breeding Bird boxes provision
19. minimum age: 60 years (with 55 for dependent)
20. Survey and photographic record of the building
21. Details of the memorial garden to inc reuse of brick and stone from 

the building and access to the garden from the development site
22. Window and balcony detailing
23. Before development commences future of statues and memorial to 

be agreed.
24. Broadband
25. Cycle storage

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(The meeting was adjourned for a short break).

24 17/5071M-CONSTRUCTION OF ONE PAIR SEMI-DETACHED 
DWELLINGS, LAND SOUTH OF, 18 GASKELL AVENUE, KNUTSFORD 
FOR MR A VALE, CRANFORD ESTATES LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.



(Bryanni Cartledge an objector and Ben Wharfe, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The proposal will have a substantial detrimental impact on the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area by way of the 
scale and location of the development and the loss of green open 
space between dwellings. No public benefits of the development 
have been put forward by the applicant to outweigh the harm 
caused by the proposal. Therefore the proposal is contrary to Part 
16 of the NPPF, Policy SE7 of the CELPS, Policy BE2 of the 
Macclesfield Local Plan and Policies HE2, HE3 and H2 of the Draft 
Knutsford Neighbourhood Plan. 

2. The proposal will result in vehicles passing directly alongside the 
The Coach House and this will have a detrimental impact on the 
amenity of this property by way of disturbance and potential 
overlooking caused by inappropriate vehicle movements. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policies DC3 and DC41 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

25 18/3205M-CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE DWELLING (VICTORIAN 
GARDEN WALLED DWELLING), LAND TO THE SOUTH OF, GASKELL 
AVENUE, KNUTSFORD FOR MR A VALE, CRANFORD ESTATES LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Bryanni Cartledge an objector and Ben Wharfe, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the Committee be minded to refuse the following reasons:-

1. The proposal will have a substantial detrimental impact on the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area by way of the scale 
and location of the development and the loss of green open space 
between dwellings. No public benefits of the development have been put 



forward by the applicant to outweigh the harm caused by the proposal. 
Therefore the proposal is contrary to Part 16 of the NPPF, Policy SE7 of 
the CELPS, Policy BE2 of the Macclesfield Local Plan and Policies HE2, 
HE3 and H2 of the Draft Knutsford Neighbourhood Plan. 

2. The proposal will result in vehicles passing directly alongside The 
Coach House and this will have a detrimental impact on the amenity of this 
property by way of disturbance and potential overlooking caused by 
inappropriate vehicle movements. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Policies DC3 and DC41 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(The meeting was adjourned from 12.25pm until 1.00pm for lunch.  
Councillor N Mannion left the meeting and did not return).

26 18/2244M-RESERVED MATTERS FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPROVAL 
OF LANDSCAPE LAYOUT, DETAILS ARE ALSO PROVIDED ON 
MATERIALS, GROUND LEVELS, FLOOR SLABS, ELECTRIC VEHICLE 
CHARGING POINTS AND ARBORICULTURAL INFORMATION, 
BOWLING GREEN, INGERSLEY VALE, BOLLINGTON FOR MR CHRIS 
BOWMAN, INGERSLEY CRESCENT LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Stott, a neighbouring Ward Councillor, Town Councillor K 
Edwards, representing Bollington Town Council, Kate McHale, an objector, 
John Knight, an objector and Caroline Payne, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Plans
2. Materials - Kerridge Stone and Kentdale blue-grey
3. No-dig surface requiring the development to be carried out with the 

submitted information in respect of the engineered no-dig surface
4. Implement landscape plan
5. No windows / dormer windows in rear of plots 11 or 12
6. All rainwater goods shall be metal and painted black.



7. All windows and doors in the external elevations shall be fabricated 
in timber and shall be set behind a reveal of 100mm and retained in 
such form thereafter.

8. All garage doors shall be constructed in timber vertical boarded and 
shall be retained in such a form thereafter.

9. The roof lights hereby permitted shall be installed flush with the 
angle of the surrounding roof slope.

10. Implement tree works
11. Ensure 2 metre high boundary alongside of plot 12 (natural stone 

boundary wall)
12. Ensure garages remain available for parking
13. Carry out development in accordance with details submitted - 

electric vehicle charging points

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(Councillor H Gaddum requested it be minuted that she voted against
the motion to approve the application).

27 18/3145M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF 
THREE DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS, THE 
BRACKENS, 1, BLACKSHAW LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR MR 
CHRIS OAKES 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Mike Dudley-Jones, representing Alderley Edge Parish 
Council, Allan Percival, an objector and Fran Pacitto, the Architect 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1.The proximity to shared boundaries, combined with the height and length 
of the dwellings will have a detrimental impact upon the living conditions of 
neighbours, particularly at Arundale due to the overbearing and dominant 
nature of the building when viewed from this adjoining property, contrary to 
policy DC3 of the MBLP.

2.By virtue of the scale and height of the development, and extent of 
hardstanding to the front of the site, the proposals would significantly 
undermine the character of Blackshaw Lane contrary to policies SD2 and 
SE1 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (2010 – 2030), the National 



Planning Policy Framework (2018), and the Cheshire East Borough 
Design Guide (2017).

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to debate, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor Rhoda Bailey left 
the meeting and did not return).

28 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (BOLLINGTON - 
BOLLINGTON - 17A JACKSON LANE NO.2) TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER 2018 

Consideration was given to the above Order.

RESOLVED

That the Cheshire East Borough Council ((Bollington - Bollington - 17A 
Jackson Lane No.2) Tree Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed without 
modification.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.30 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


